



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 27434 of 2025**

Chand Mohammad And Another  
.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others  
.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Gyan Prakash, Pushpa Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.**  
**HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. The present petition has been filed seeking quashing of the first information report dated 30.10.2025 in Case Crime No. 594 of 2025, under Section-308(6) of B.N.S., 2023, Police Station- Dadri, District- Gautam Budh Nagar.
3. Contention of learned counsel for the petitioners is that from the bare reading of the F.I.R., no case was made out u/s 308(6) B.N.S.
4. Matter requires consideration.
5. Respondent nos.1, 2 and 3 are represented by learned A.G.A.
6. Issue notice to the respondent no. 4.
7. Respondents may file counter affidavit within three weeks. Petitioners shall have two weeks time thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.
8. List on the date indicated in the notice.
9. Till the next date of listing or till submission of police report u/s 193(3) B.N.S.S., whichever is earlier, the petitioners shall not be arrested in the aforesaid case, provided the petitioners cooperate in the investigation.

**November 27, 2025**  
KS

**(Achal Sachdev,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**